CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

2375 Northside Drive, Suite.100, San Diego, CA 92108 Phone (619) 516-1990 • Fax (619) 516-1994 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/

Amendment No. 1 to Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification No. 12C-030

PROJECT: Oceanside Harbor Maintenance Dredging

Certification Number 12C-030

WDID: 9000002447

APPLICANT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

915 Wilshire Blvd

Suite 930

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Reg. Meas. ID: 384319 Place ID: 779830

Party ID: 47607 Person ID: 513004

On May 25, 2012, Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification No. 12C-030 (Certification) was issued to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District (Applicant) for the Oceanside Harbor Maintenance Dredging Project (Project).

By email dated May 18, 2017, the Applicant requested the Certification be amended to extend the expiration date an additional 18 days to complete the annual dredging and demobilization for 2017. The Applicant is required to submit a new application for Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification for any future dredging activities.

Based on the Applicant's request, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) is amending the Certification to extend the Certification an additional 32 days. Except as modified or superseded by the Amended Certification modification set forth below, all of the findings, provisions and other requirements of Certification No. 12C-030 remain in full force and effect. The following changes are made to Certification Amendment No. 12C-030 and are shown in underline/strikeout format to indicate added and removed language:

1. Page 5, General Condition A.1 is modified as follows:

Dredge and fill activities described in this Certification are only authorized for five years from the date of issuance until June 26, 2017. To continue these activities beyond five years June 26, 2017, the USACE must apply for and obtain new Certification requirements. The application must include, but is not limited to, the information and items required in 23 CCR section 3856 as well as the following additional information:

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the forgoing is a full, true, and correct copy of Amendment No. 1 to Certification No. 12C-030 issued on May 24, 2017.

DÁVID W. GIBSON

Executive Officer

San Diego Water Board